
Using
Answering and ending a call
Incoming calls are announced by the voice prompt “incoming 
call” or, if voice prompts are disabled, by the ringtone and by the 
busylight flashing green.

•	 �Answering a call:  tap the call key  or flip the microphone 
boom down close to the mouth to answer the call. 

NOTE:  Using the boom to answer calls can be enabled/
disabled in the Snom Connect PC App: The default setting 
is enabled. 

•	 �End the call: tap the call key.

Call waiting
•	 �Tap the call key to accept the incoming call and end the active 

call.

•	 �Tap the call key twice to accept the incoming call and put the 
active call on hold.

•	 Press the call key for 2 seconds to reject the incoming call.

Note:  Call waiting and call swapping functions may be variant 
in some softphones.

Call swapping.  Tap the call key twice to switch between the 
active call and the call on hold.

Adjusting the volume
•	 �Press .  When the volume reaches the maximum level you 

hear a double beep.

•	 �Press ..  When the volume reaches the minimum level you 
hear a double beep.

Mute and unmute a call
•	 �Mute.  Press the  key or move the microphone boom up 

(see Fig. K).  You hear a tone, and the red MIC indicator on the 
microphone boom turns on.

•	 �Unmute. Press the  key again or move the microphone 
boom down.  You hear a tone, and the red MIC indicator on the 
microphone boom turns off.

NOTE:  Using the boom to mute and unmute the microphone 
during a call can be enabled/disabled in the Snom Connect 
PC App.  The default setting is enabled. 

Enable and disable do not disturb (DND) mode
•	 �In idle mode, press the  key for 5 seconds to enable DND 

mode.  You hear the voice prompt "DND on", and the top half of 
the busylight turns red. :

•	 �Press the  key again for 5 seconds to exit DND mode.  You 
hear the voice prompt "DND off", and the busylight turns off. 

Manually turn busylight LED on/off
•	 �Off:  press  and  simultaneously and hold for 5 

seconds
•	 �On:  press  and  simultaneously and hold for 5 

seconds.

Enable/disable voice prompts
�In the default setting, the voice prompts (English only) guide you 
through the setup and inform you of the headset status, e.g., 
pairing.  

•	 �Press  and the  key simultaneously for 5 seconds to 
disable. The prompt "Voice guidance off" will be played..

•	 �Press  and the  key simultaneously for 5 seconds to 
enable. The prompt "Voice guidance on" will be played.

Power saving mode
�When the headset has been idle for 24 hours (not worn, no calls, 
no music played) it goes into power saving mode to conserve 
battery power. .

To turn the power back on, move the power switch to the off 
position , then to the on position .

Auto-pause music
�The headset's built-in sensor automatically pauses music  
playing when the headset is taken off.  Music will resume when 
the headset is put on again. 

If the pause time (headset not worn) is longer than 8 hours, the 
auto-pause function turns off.

Reset to default settings and clear paired devices
1.	�Turn on the power (see Fig. I).  

2.	�In idle mode, press the call key and  simultaneously for 
5 seconds.  The status LED alternates blue and green flashes, 
one second each, five times, and then turns off.  The headset 
is reset.

Download the Snom Connect PC app  
at https://service.snom.com/display/wiki/Snom+Connect to 
your computer.  This app enables you to perform the following 
functions on your A350M headset via the dongle which must be 
connected to your computer (Windows or MacOS): 

•	 Select different profiles for the sound equalizer.

•	 �Enable/disable the auto pause/auto mute/auto answer 
functions.

•	 Pair other Snom Bluetooth devices with the dongle.
•	 Update firmware .

ENGLISH

Copyright, trademarks, legal disclaimers
Snom, the names of Snom products, and Snom logos are trade-
marks owned by Snom Technology GmbH.  

All product specifications are subject to change without notifi-
cation.  Snom Technology GmbH reserves the right to revise and 
change this document at any time, without being obliged to an-
nounce such revisions or changes beforehand or after the fact. 

Although due care has been taken in the compilation and presen-
tation of the information in this document, the data upon which 
it is based may have changed in the meantime.  Snom therefore 
disclaims all warranties and liability for the accurateness, com-
pleteness, and currentness of the information published, except 
in the case of intention or gross negligence on the part of Snom 
or where liability arises due to binding legal provisions.

Important information
Follow the instructions in the manual and other  
applicable documentation of the device.  Save this guide and do 
not give the device to third parties without it.

The nameplate is located at the bottom or rear of the product.

Safety instructions
•	 This device is designed for consumer and professional use.
•	 �We recommend not using the device in rooms with high 

humidity (for example, in bathrooms, laundry rooms, damp 
basements). Do not immerse the device in water and do not 
spill or pour liquids of any kind onto or into the device.

•	 �Do not use the device in surroundings at risk for explosions (paint 
shops, for example). Do not use the device if you smell gas or other 
potentially explosive fumes.

•	 �Do not use the device during thunderstorms.  Lightning striking 
the power grid may cause electric shocks.

•	 �Warning: The earpiece contains a magnet, and it may attract 
small dangerous objects such as needles or pins. Please 
ensure before each use that no such objects are present. 

•	 �Note: When the headset is connected to a device for the first 
time, the installation of the driver may take one to three 
minutes. 

Important battery information
This product uses a built-in rechargeable 
Lithium-Polymer battery.  Do not use any other 
type of battery since this may lead to leakage, fire, 

explosion, or other dangerous situations.  Never disassemble, 
alter, or short-circuit batteries or use them for purposes other 
than the intended one. 

Charging and discharging, storage
The full performance of a new battery is achieved only after two 
or three complete charge and discharge cycles.

•	 �The battery can be charged and discharged hundreds of times, 
but it will eventually wear out.  

•	 �If left unused, a fully charged battery will lose its charge over 
time.  If the battery is completely discharged, it may take a few 
minutes before the status LED lights up.

•	 �Use the battery only for its intended purpose.  Do not short-
circuit the battery.  Short-circuiting the terminals may damage 
the battery or the connecting object.  Do not use a damaged 
charger or battery.  Using a damaged battery may cause it to 
explode.

•	 �Do not place or store batteries, inside or outside devices, in 
full sunlight or in the immediate vicinity of open fire or other 
heat sources.  Risk of explosion!

•	 �Do not dispose of batteries by throwing them into a fire. Risk 
of explosion!

Battery cautions statement
Avoid using the battery in the following conditions:

	◦ �High or low extreme temperatures that a battery can be 
subjected to during use, storage or transportation; 

	◦ Low air pressure at high altitude;
	◦ �Leaving a battery in an extremely high temperature 

surrounding environment that can result in an explosion or 
the leakage of flammable liquid or gas;

	◦ �Extremely low air pressure that may result in an explosion 
or the leakage of flammable liquid or gas

•	 �Avoid replacement of a battery with an incorrect type that can 
defeat a safeguard.

•	 �Disposal of a battery into fire or a hot oven or mechanically 
crushing or cutting of a battery can result in an explosion.

Cleaning
To clean the device, use an anti-static cloth. Please avoid 
cleaning liquids as they might damage the surface or internal 2023002
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USB type A

•	 �Green, 5 seconds on, then off:  powering up. 
•	 Green, steady on:  battery full. 
•	 �Green flashing 0.5s on, 0.5s off: low battery.
•	 �Green 5s on, 5s off continously:  charging
•	 �Blue, 1s on, 1s off continously:  in pairing 

mode.

Status LEDG

•	 �Off:  off, disconnected 
•	 �Steady:  standby mode (connected 

to Snom BT device)
•	 �Slow flash:  talk mode (connected 

to Snom BT device)
•	 Quick flash:  Bluetooth pairing mode

Snom A220 USB dongle 
status LED (blue)

F

I Power/Bluetooth switch

�Power on:

�Bluetooth pairing:

�Power off:

OverviewH

Volume key +/- 

•	 �Tap  to increase the 
volume.

•	 �Tap  to lower the 
volume.

•	 �Press  for 2s to play 
the next track.

•	 �Press  for 2s to play 
the previous track

Call key
•	 �Short press: 

answer/end call
•	 �Press for 2s  to 

reject call

Call key

NFC area

Softkey
•	 �In idle mode  

turn voice assistant 
on/off 

•	 �Start/stop when 
playing music

USB-C port
�for charging only

Switch
•	 Power on/off
•	 Bluetooth pairing

Status LED
(green/blue)

Mute key 
•	 �In call: mute/unmute 

microphone
•	 �In idle mode press for 

5s to turn DND on/off

Adjust headband and microphone boom

electronics of the device.

Standards conformance
This device complies with Directive 2014/53/EU and 
the essential health, safety, and environmental require-
ments of all relevant European directives.  This device 
complies with the Radio Equipment Regulations 2017 
and the essential health, safety, and environmental 

standards of the UK. 

You can download the declaration of conformity at https:// www.
snom.com/conformity.

Unauthorized opening, changing, or modifying the device will 
cause the warranty to lapse and may also result in the loss of 
conformity.  In case of malfunction contact authorized service 
personnel, your seller, or Snom.

FCC ID:  EW780-S151-00 (A350M)  
FCC ID:  EW780-S051-00 (A220)
This product meets the applicable Innovation, Science and Eco-
nomic Development Canada technical specifications.
IC:  1135B-80S15100 (A350M) 
IC:  1135B-80S05100 (A220)
HVIN:  35-600058HS (A350M) 
HVIN:  35-600056HS (A220)
FCC Part 15
This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the 
requirements for a Class B digital device under Part 15 of the 
Federal Communications Commission (FCC) rules.

These requirements are intended to provide reasonable protec-
tion against harmful interference in a residential installation. 
This equipment generates, uses and can radiate radio frequency 
energy and, if not installed and used in accordance with the 
instructions, may cause harmful interference to radio communi-
cations. However, there is no guarantee that interference will not 
occur in a particular installation.

If this equipment does cause harmful interference to radio or 
television reception, which can be determined by turning the 
equipment off and on, the user is encouraged to try to correct the 
interference by one or more of the following measures:

	◦ Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.
	◦ �Increase the separation between the equipment and 

receiver.
	◦ �Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different 

from that to which the receiver is connected.
	◦ �Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician 

for help.

Changes or modifications to this equipment not expressly 
approved by the party responsible for compliance could void the 
user’s authority to operate the equipment.

This device complies with Part 15 of the FCC Rules. Operation is 
subject to the following two conditions: (1) this device may not 
cause interference, and

(2) this device must accept any interference, including interfe-
rence that may cause undesired operation.

Radiation Exposure Statement:  

The Bluetooth dongle has been tested and complies with 
ISED SAR limits. This equipment should be installed and ope-
rated with a minimum distance of 5mm between the radiator & 
your body.

To ensure safety of users, FCC and ISEDC have established 
criteria for the amount of radio frequency of the product.  The 
Bluetooth headset has been tested and found to comply with FCC 
and ISEDC criteria.  The Bluetooth headset may be safely worn 
on the head of the user.

Industry Canada

This Class B digital apparatus complies with Canadian require-
ments: CAN ICES-3 (B)/NMB-3(B).  
Cet appareil numérique de la classe B est conforme à la norme 
CAN ICES-3 (B)/NMB-3(B) du Canada.

This device contains licence-exempt transmitter(s)/receiver(s) 
that comply with Innovation, Science and Economic Development 
Canada’s licence-exempt RSS(s).

Operation is subject to the following two conditions: (1) this 
device may not cause interference, and (2) this device must 
accept any interference, including interference that may cause 
undesired operation of the device.

The term ‘’IC:‘’ before the certification/registration number only 
signifies that the Industry Canada technical specifications were 
met.
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HONG KONG

The front end of the microphone boom 
should be close to the surface of the 
headband for a good noise cancelling 
effect while talking.  To improve noise 
cancelling, you can bend the micro-
phone boom by hand with moderate 
force to bring it closer to your mouth. Using microphone 

boom to mute mic
K
�In call: microphone muted 
when boom between 10 and 
2 o'clock positions Connecting  

•	 �To Snom deskphone or computer via Snom A220 USB dongle.  
Headset and dongle are paired and ready to use. 

1.	�Insert the dongle into the USB port on the Snom deskphone 
or computer. 

2.	�Select Snom A220 as the playback device in the audio 
settings of phone or computer.

•	 �To computer, Snom deskphone with BT connectivity, mobile 
devices. 

1.	�Slide power/Bluetooth switch to Bluetooth (see Fig. I) position 
and hold for 3 seconds until the status LED flashes blue.

2.	�Go to the Bluetooth menu on computer, deskphone, or mobi-
le device and select "Snom A350M" from the list of devices 
available for pairing. 

•	 To mobile devices (iOS devices excluded). 
1.	�Turn on NFC on your mobile device.

2.	�Place the NFC zone of your mobile device close to the NFC 
logo of the A350M headset. 

NOTE:  If NFC pairing is unsuccessful, try connecting via 
Bluetooth pairing. 

limits set forth for an uncontrolled environment.
The bluetooth dongle complies with FCC radiation exposure 



Disposal
Device 

This device is subject to European Directive 2012/19/
EU and may not be disposed of with general household 
garbage.  If you do not know where you may dispose of the 
device at the end of its lifespan, contact your municipality, 
your local waste management provider, or your seller.

Battery
The battery built into the product is subject to European 
Directive 2006/66/EC and may not be disposed of with 
general household garbage.  If you do not know where 
you may dispose of the battery at the end of its lifespan, 

contact your municipality, your local waste management provi-
der, or your seller.

In countries outside the EU, disposal of electrical and electronic 
products and of batteries should be done in line with local regu-
lations. Please contact local authorities for further information. 

Technical specifications
•	 �Safety:  IEC 62368-1
•	 Wireless connectivity:  Bluetooth V5.2

	◦ Radio frequency band:  2402–2480 MHz (US, EMEA) 
	◦ �Max. transmission power:  14.12dBm (EMEA), 13dBm (US)
	◦ Range:  up to 30m/100ft.

•	 NFC:  Passive
•	 USB dongle:  USB 2.0, 1 x type A
•	 Headset battery:  Lithium Polymer 3.8V 770mAh size:902232
•	 Charging input (USB-C):  5V 1A
•	 Talk time:  Up to 32 hours
•	 Music time:  Up to 50 hours
•	 Standby time:  Up to 89 hours
•	 Charging time:  Around 2 hours 
•	 Audio

	◦ Speaker rated output power:	 20mW rms
	◦ Speaker frequency response:	 20 Hz - 20 kHz
	◦ Microphones:		  2

For more information, please see our Service Hub at  
https://service.snom.com/display/wiki/Headsets.

DEUTSCH

Copyright, Markenrechte, Haftungsausschluss
© 2023 Snom Technology GmbH. Alle Rechte reserviert.

Snom sowie die Namen der Snom-Produkte und die Snom logos 
sind gesetzlich geschützte Marken der Snom Technology GmbH. 
Produktspezifikationen können ohne Vorankündigung geändert 
werden. 

Sicherheit
•	 �Dieses Gerät ist nur für den Gebrauch in Innenräumen be-

stimmt - NICHT FÜR DEN AUSSENBEREICH!
•	 �Installieren Sie das Gerät nicht in Räumen mit hoher Luftfeuch-

tigkeit wie Badezimmern, Waschküchen, feuchten Kellerräu-
men. Tauchen Sie das Gerät nicht in Wasser und gießen Sie 
keine Flüssigkeiten auf oder in das Gerät.

•	 �Telefonieren Sie nicht während eines Gewitters (Stromschlag-
gefahr bei Blitzeinschlag ins Netz).

•	 �Warnung: Der Hörer enthält einen Magneten und kann kleine 
gefährliche Objekte wie Nadeln anziehen. Bevor Sie ihn ans Ohr 
halten, vergewissern Sie sich, dass keine Objekte daran haften.

•	 �Hinweis: Wenn das Headset zum ersten Mal mit einem Gerät 
verbunden wird, kann die Installation des Treibers ein bis drei 
Minuten dauern.

•	 �Achtung: Der Lautsprecher im Telefon enthält Magneten und 
kann kleine gefährliche Objekte wie Nadeln anziehen. Bevor 
Sie das Telefon ans Ohr halten, vergewissern Sie sich, dass 
keine Objekte daran haften.

•	 �Hinweis: Wenn das Headset zum ersten Mal mit einem Gerät 
verbunden wird, kann die Installation des Treibers ein bis drei 
Minuten dauern.

Akku
Diese Produkt verwendet einen eingebauten wieder-
aufladbaren Lithium-Polymer Akku. Benutzen Sie 
keine anderen Akku-Typen, da dies zum Auslaufen, 

Feuer, Explosion oder zu anderen gefährlichen Situationen 
führen kann. Nehmen Sie den Akku niemals auseinander, 
nehmen Sie keine Änderungen an ihm vor und schließen Sie ihn 
nicht kurz. 

Laden und Entladen des Akkus, Aufbewahrung

•	 �Ein neuer Akku erreicht seine volle Leistung erst, nachdem er 
zwei- oder dreimal vollständig ge- und entladen wurde.

•	 �Der Akku kann mehrere hundert Mal ge- und entladen 
werden, nutzt sich aber im Laufe der Zeit ab. Verwenden Sie 

ausschließlich von der Snom Technology GmbH freigegebene 
Akkus.

•	 �Bei Nichtgebrauch entlädt sich ein voll aufgeladener Akku mit 
der Zeit. Ist der Akku vollständig entladen, dauert es mögli-
cherweise einige Minuten, bis die Ladeanzeige im Handgerät 
(Display) eingeblendet wird oder Sie Anrufe tätigen können.

•	 �Benutzen Sie den Akku nur für den vorgesehenen Zweck. 
Benutzen Sie keine beschädigten Ladegeräte oder Akkus. 
Schließen Sie den Akku nicht kurz. Durch Kurzschließen der 
Pole können der Akku oder der verbindende Gegenstand 
beschädigt werden. Beschädigte Akkus können explodieren!

•	 �Bewahren Sie den Akku niemals in unmittelbarer Nähe von 
offenem Feuer oder anderer Hitzequellen, in praller Sonne 
usw. auf. 

•	 �Vermeiden Sie die Verwendung des Akkus unter folgenden 
Bedingungen:
	◦ �Hohe oder niedrige extreme Temperaturen während der 

Verwendung, Lagerung oder des Transports;
	◦ Niedriger Luftdruck in großer Höhe;
	◦ �Das Belassen eines Akkus in einer Umgebung mit extrem 

hohen Temperaturen, die zu einer Explosion oder dem 
Austreten brennbarer Flüssigkeiten oder Gase führen kann;

	◦ �Extrem niedriger Luftdruck, der zu einer Explosion oder zum 
Austreten brennbarer Flüssigkeiten oder Gase führen kann.

•	 �Vermeiden Sie den Austausch eines Akkus durch einen fal-
schen Typ, der eine Schutzfunktion außer Kraft setzen könnte.

•	 �Wenn ein Akku ins Feuer oder in einen heißen Ofen geworfen 
oder die Batterie mechanisch zerdrückt oder zerschnitten 
wird, kann dies zu einer Explosion führen.

Normkonformität
Dieses Gerät entspricht den grundlegenden Gesund-
heits-, Sicherheits- und Umweltanforderungen aller 
relevanten europäischen Richtlinien.

Die eigenmächtige Öffnung des Geräts sowie Änderungen und 
Modifizierungen am Gerät führen zum Erlöschen der Hersteller-
garantie und können darüberhinaus zum Erlöschen der Zulas-
sungen führen. 

Technische Daten
•	 �Sicherheit:  IEC 62368-1
•	 Schnurlose Verbindung:  Bluetooth V5.2

	◦ Funkfrequenzband:  2402–2480 MHz 
	◦ �Max. Sendeleistung:  14,12dBm
	◦ Reichweite: bis zu 30m

•	 NFC:  Passiv
•	 USB-Stick:  USB 2.0, 1 x Typ A
•	 Akku:  Lithium-Polymer 3,8V 770mAh, Größe:902232
•	 Ladeeingang (USB-C):  5V 1A
•	 Gesprächszeit:  Bis zu 32 Std.
•	 Musik abspielen:  Bis zu 50 Std.
•	 Standby-Zeit:  Bis zu 89 Std.
•	 �Ladezeit:  Ca. 2 Std. 
•	 Audio

	◦ Nennausgangsleistung des Lautsprechers: 20mW rms
	◦ Frequenzgang des Lautsprechers: 20 Hz - 20 kHz
	◦ Microfone: 2

Entsorgung
Gerät

Dieses Gerät unterliegt der europäischen Richtlinie 
2012/19/EU und darf nicht im Hausmüll entsorgt wer-
den. Wenn Sie nicht wissen, wo Sie Ihr Altgerät entsorgen 
können, wenden Sie sich bitte an Ihre Kommune, Ihren ört-
lichen Müllentsorger oder Ihren Fachhändler.

Akku
Akkus unterliegen der europäischen Richtlinie 2006/66/
EG und dürfen nicht im Hausmüll entsorgt werden. 
Wenn Sie nicht wissen, wo Sie Akkus entsorgen können, 

wenden Sie sich bitte an Ihre Kommune, Ihren örtlichen Müllent-
sorger oder Ihren Fachhändler. Werfen Sie Akkus niemals ins 
Feuer - Explosionsgefahr!

Reinigung
Benutzen Sie ein antistatisches Tuch. Benutzen Sie kein Wasser 
und keine Reinigungsflüssigkeiten, da sie die Oberfläche und die 
Elektronik des Gerätes beschädigen könnten.

Weitere Information finden Sie auf unseren Serviceseiten auf 
https://service.snom.com -> Headsets.

FRANÇAIS

Copyright, marques déposées, non-responsa-
bilitée

© 2023 Snom Technology GmbH. Tous droits réservés. 

Snom, les noms des produits Snom et les logos Snom sont des 
marques déposées par Snom Technology GmbH. Snom se réserve 
le droit de modifier les fonctionnalités des produits mentionnées 
dans ce document sans avertissement préalable. 

Sécurité 
•	 �Cet appareil est destiné à une utilisation en intérieur unique-

ment!  Ne l’installez pas au dehors!
•	 �N’installez pas l’appareil dans des pièces très humides (par 

exemple, dans une salle de bain ou un sous-sol humide). 
N’immergez pas l’appareil dans l’eau et ne versez pas de liqui-
des d’aucune sorte sur ou dans l’appareil.

•	 �N’utilisez pas l’appareil durant les orages, le choc d’un éclair sur 
les circuits électriques peut provoquer une électrocution.

•	 �Avertissement: L'écuteur contient un aimant et pourrait 
attirer de petits objets dangereux tels que des aiguilles ou des 
épingles. Assurez-vous avant chaque utilisation que de tels 
objets ne sont présents.

•	 �Lorsque le casque est connecté à un périphérique pour la 
première fois, l'installation du pilote  peut prendre une à trois 
minutes.

Batterie
Ce produit utilise une batterie lithium-polymère re-
chargeable intégrée. N'utilisez aucun autre batterie 
ou un autre type de batterie pour ne pas courir un 

risque de fuite, d'incendie, d'explosion ou d'autres situations 
dangereuses. Ne démontez, n'altérez et ne court-circuitez jamais 
les batteries et ne les utilisez jamais dans un but pour lequel ils 
n'ont pas été prévus.

Chargement et déchargement, stockage de la batterie
•	 �Une batterie neuve n'offre ses meilleures performances 

qu'après deux ou trois cycles de chargement et de décharge-
ment complets. 

•	 �La batterie peut être chargée et déchargée des centaines de 
fois mais finira par s'épuiser. N'utilisez que des accus approu-
vées par Snom Technology GmbH. 

•	 �Si il n'est pas utilisé, un accu complètement chargé se dé-
charge peu à peu. Si la batterie est complètement déchargée, 
il peut prendre quelques minutes avant que l'indicateur de 
chargement s'affiche sur l'écran. 

•	 �Il faut toujours utiliser la batterie dans le seul but qui a été 
prévu. Ne court-circuitez pas la batterie. La batterie et un 
appareil connecté peuvent être endommagés par la mise 
en court-circuit des bornes de la batterie. N'utilisez pas une 
batterie défectueux ou un chargeur défectueux. L'utilisation 
d'une batterie défectueux peut la faire exploser!

•	 Évitez d'utiliser la batterie dans les conditions suivantes:
	◦ �Températures extrêmes élevées ou basses pendant 

l’utilisation, le stockage ou le transport;
	◦ Faible pression atmosphérique à haute altitude;
	◦ �Laisser une batterie dans un environnement à température 

extrêmement élevée pouvant entraîner une explosion ou une 
fuite de liquide ou de gaz inflammable;

	◦ �Pression d'air extrêmement basse pouvant entraîner une 
explosion ou une fuite de liquide ou de gaz inflammable.

•	 �Évitez de remplacer une batterie par un type incorrect qui 
pourrait mettre en échec une protection.

•	 �La mise au rebut d'une batterie dans le feu ou dans un four 
chaud ou l'écrasement ou la coupe mécanique d'une batterie 
peut entraîner une explosion.

Conformité au standards
Cet appareil est marqué CE et conforme aux standards 
de sécurité, de santé et environnementaux de tous les 
directives européennes applicables. L'ouverture et la 

modification de l'appareil sans autorisation annule la garantie 
et peut également annuler la conformité CE. En cas de mauvais 
fonctionnement, veuillez contacter le personnel d'entretien 
agrée, votre revendeur ou bien Snom.

Caractéristiques techniquess
•	 �Safety:  IEC 62368-1
•	 Connectivitè sans fil:  Bluetooth V5.2

	◦ Bandes de fréquences:  2402–2480 MHz (US, EMEA) 
	◦ �Max. puissance d'èmission:  14,12dBm (EMEA), 13dBm (US)
	◦ Portée: jusq'à 30m

•	 NFC:  Passif
•	 Clé USB:  USB 2.0, 1 x type A
•	 Batterie:  Lithium Polymère 3,8V 770mAh taille:902232
•	 Entrée du charge (USB-C):  5V 1A
•	 Temps de conversation:   jusqu'à 32 heures
•	 Durée de la musique:   jusqu'à 50 heures
•	 Autonomie standby:  Environ 89 heures
•	 �Temps de charge: Environ 2 hours
•	 Audio

	◦ Puissance de sortie nominale du haut-parleur:20mW rms
	◦ Réponse en fréquence du haut-parleur: 20 Hz - 20 kHz
	◦ Micros: 2

Mise au rébut
Produit

Cet appareil est soumis à la Directive 2012/19/EU et ne 
peut être mis au rebut avec les déchets ménagers nor-
maux. Si vous ne savez pas ou mettre au rebut oú faire 
recycler l'appareil lorsqu'il arrive au terme de son exis-

tence, contactez votre municipalité, la société locale en charge de 
la gestion des déchets ou votre vendeur.

Batteries
La batterie est soumis à la Directive 2006/66/CE et ne 
peut être mis au rebut avec les déchets ménagers nor-
maux. Ne le mettez jamais au feu - danger d'explosion! 
Si vous ne savez pas ou mettre au rebut oú faire 

recycler la batterie lorsqu'il arrive au terme de son existence, 
contactez votre municipalité, la société locale en charge de la 
gestion des déchets ou votre vendeur.

Nettoyage
Utilisez un tissu antistatique. N‘utilisez pas de l‘eau ou un produit de 
nettoyage liquide ou solide. Ils peuvent endommager l‘éléctronique 
ou les sufaces de l‘appareil.

Pour plus des informations consultez notre Service Hub sur 
notre site https://service.snom.com -> Headsets.

ITALIANO

Copyright, marchi registrati, declinazione di 
responsabilita
© 2023 Snom Technology GmbH. Tutti i diritti riservati.

Snom, i nomi dei prodotti Snom, ed i loghi Snom sono marchi re-
gistrati di proprietà di Snom Technology GmbH.  Tutti i diritti su 
altri marchi, logotipi o prodotti registrati e qui menzionati sono di 
proprietà dei rispettivi produttori e detentori.

Sicurezza 
•	 �Il dispositivo si può impiegare solo al chiuso! Non installare 

all’aperto!
•	 �Non installare il dispositivo in ambienti con alta umidità (ad 

es., in bagno, lavanderia, seminterrati umidi). Non immergere 
il dispositivo in acqua e non versarvi liquidi sopra

•	 �Non utilizzare il dispositivo durante i temporali. Qualora un ful-
mine colpisca la rete elettrica, è passibile di scossa.

•	 �Attenzione: La cornetta contiene un magnete che potrebbe 
attirare oggetti pericolosi tra cui eventualmente chiodi. Prima 
di portarla all’orecchio assicuratevi che nessun oggetto vi sia 
attaccato.

•	 �Quando l'auricolare viene collegato a un dispositivo per la 
prima volta, l'installazione del driver potrebbe richiedere da 
uno a tre minuti.

Informazioni importanti sulla batteria
Este producto utiliza una batería recargable de 
polímero de litio incorporada.Non utilizzate altri tipi 
di batteria in quanto potrebbero verificarsi perdite, 

fiamme, esplosioni o altre situazioni rischiose.  Non separate, 
modificate o provocate il corto circuito delle batterie e non 
utilizzatele per scopi diversi da quelli previsti.  .

Ricaricare, scaricare e conservare
•	 �Una nuova batteria raggiunge la piena prestazione solo dopo 

che è stata scaricata e ricaricata completamente  per due o 
tre volte.

•	 �La batteria può essere ricaricata e scaricata centinaia di volte 
ma alla fine il suo ciclo di vita si esaurisce.  Utilizzare batterie 
conformi alla Snom Technology GmbH.

•	 �Se non utilizzata per molto tempo, la batteria carica potrebbe 
scaricarsi da sola. Quando la batteria è completamente scari-
ca, potrebbero volerci alcuni minuti prima che l’indicatore di 
carica compaia sul display.

•	 �Utilizzare la batteria esclusivamente per l’uso previsto. Evitare 
il corto circuito delle batterie. Il corto circuito dei terminali 
potrebbe danneggiare la batteria e l’oggetto collegato.  NON 
utilizzare batterie o caricatori danneggiati. L’utilizzo di una 
batteria danneggiata potrebbe provocare un’esplosione. 

•	 �Non posizionate o conservate le batterie, all’interno o 
all’esterno del telefono, nelle immediate vicinanze di fiamme 
libere o altre fonti di calore. 

•	 Evitare di utilizzare la batteria nelle seguenti condizioni:
	◦ �Temperature estreme alte o basse durante l'uso, lo 

stoccaggio o il trasporto;
	◦ Bassa pressione atmosferica in alta quota;
	◦ �Lasciare la batteria in un ambiente con temperatura 

estremamente elevata che potrebbe provocare 
un'esplosione o la fuoriuscita di liquidi o gas infiammabili;

	◦ �Pressione dell'aria estremamente bassa che potrebbe 
provocare un'esplosione o la perdita di liquidi o gas 
infiammabili.

•	 �Evitare la sostituzione di una batteria con un tipo errato che 
potrebbe vanificare la protezione.

•	 �Lo smaltimento di una batteria nel fuoco o in un forno caldo 
oppure lo schiacciamento o il taglio meccanico di una batteria 
possono provocare un'esplosione.

Conformità
Il dispositivo è dotato di marcatura CE e risponde alla 
Direttiva 2014/53/EU e agli standard europei di salute, 
sicurezza ed ambientali. Scarica la dichiarazione di 

conformità all’indirizzo www.snom.com/conformity.

Eventuali modifiche, cambiamenti e l’apertura non autorizzata 
del dispositivo invalidano la garanzia e potrebbero annullare la 
marcatura CE. In caso di malfunzionamenti, contattare il servizio 
di assistenza autorizzato, il rivenditore oppure Snom.

Dati tecnici
•	 �Sicurezza:  IEC 62368-1
•	 Connettività wireless::  Bluetooth V5.2

	◦ Banda di frequenza radio:  2402–2480 MHz 
	◦ �Massimo potenza di trasmissione:  14,12dBm
	◦ Portata:  fino a 30m

•	 NFC:  passivo
•	 Chiavetta USB:  USB 2.0, 1 x tipo A
•	 Batteria:  Lithium polimeri 3,8V 770mAh dimensioni:902232
•	 Ingresso de ricarica (USB-C):  5V 1A
•	 Tempo di conversazione:  Fino a 32 ores
•	 Durata della musica:  Fino a 50 ore
•	 Tempo di standby:  Fino a 89 ore
•	 �Tempo di ricarica:  Circa 2 ore (ricarica rapida 15 minuti per 6 

ore di conversazione)
•	 Audio

	◦ Potenza di uscita nominale dell'altoparlante: 20mW rms
	◦ Risposta in frequenza dell'altoparlante: 20 Hz - 20 kHz
	◦ Microfoni: 2

Smaltimento 
Dispositivo

Questo dispositivo è soggetto alla Direttiva Europea 
2012/19/EU e non può essere smaltito con i rifiuti dome-
stici. Se non sapete come smaltire l’apparecchio una volta 
inutilizzabile, contattate il comune, la nettezza urbana 

locale, o il vostro rivenditore.

Batteria
La batteria è soggetto alla Direttiva Europea 2006/66/
EC e non può essere buttato tra i normali rifiuti dome-
stici. Se non sapete come smaltire la batteria una volta 
inutilizzabile, contattate il comune, la nettezza urbana 

locale, o il vostro rivenditore.

Pulizia
Utilizzare un panno antistatico. Evitare acqua e altri liquidi o 
detergenti solidi che potrebbero danneggiare la superficie o 
l’elettronica interna.

Per ulteriori informazioni consultare nostro Service Hub all 
indirizzo https://service.snom.com -> Headsets.

ESPAÑOL

Propriedad intelectual, marcas registradas, 
exencion de responsabilidad
© 2023 Snom Technology GmbH: Todos los derechos reservados.

Snom, los nombres de los productos Snom, y los logos de Snom 
son marcas comerciales propiedad de Snom Technology GmbH. 
Las especificaciones de producto que aparecen en este documen-
to están sujetas a cambios sin previo aviso. 

Seguridad
•	 �Este dispositivo es solamente para uso en interiores. No debe 

instalarse en el exterior.
•	 �No instale el teléfono en lugares con humedad elevada (por 

ejemplo, en baños, lavaderos, o sótanos húmedos). No sumerja 
el teléfono en agua ni derrame o vierta líquidos de ningún tipo 
sobre el teléfono.

•	 �No use el teléfono durante una tormenta; los rayos que impac-
ten en la red  eléctrica pueden provocar descargas eléctricas. 

•	 �Atención: El auricular contiene un imán y puede atraer 
pequeños objetos peligrosos, como agujas o alfileres. Antes de 
utilizarlo, asegúrese de que no se ha adherido ningún objeto.

•	 �Cuando los auriculares se conectan a un dispositivo por 
primera vez, la instalación del controlador puede demorar de 
uno a tres minutos.

Información importante de batería
Este producto utiliza una batería recargable de 
polímero de litio incorporada. No use otros tipos 

de batería, podrían provocar fugas, incendio, explosión, u otras 
situaciones peligrosas.  Para cambiar o retirar la batería, debe 
retirar primero la tapa de la batería del teléfono.  No desmonte, 
modifique ni cortocircuite las baterías, ni las use para fines 
distintos al previsto.  

Carga y descarga, almacenaje

•	 �El teléfono se alimenta mediante una batería recargable.  El 
rendimiento completo de una batería nueva sólo se consigue 
después de dos o tres ciclos de carga y descarga completos.

•	 �La batería puede cargarse y descargarse centenares de veces, 
pero eventualmente se descargará.  Use exclusivamente 
baterías aprobadas por Snom Technology GmbH.

•	 �Si se deja sin uso, una batería totalmente cargada perderá su 
carga con el tiempo.  Si la batería está totalmente descargada, 
pueden pasar unos minutos hasta que el indicador de carga 
aparezca en la pantalla.

•	 �Use la batería solamente para su finalidad. No cortocircuite la 
batería.  Cortocircuitar los terminales puede dañar la batería 
o el objeto conectado.  NO use un cargador o batería dañados. 
Usar una batería dañada puede hacer que explote.

•	 �No ponga ni guarde la batería, dentro o fuera del teléfono, 
cerca de llama abierta ni otras fuentes de calor

•	 Evite utilizar la batería en las siguientes condiciones:
	◦ Temperaturas extremas altas o bajas durante el uso, 

almacenamiento o transporte;
	◦ Baja presión del aire a gran altitud;
	◦ �Dejar una batería en un ambiente con temperaturas 

extremadamente altas que pueden provocar una explosión o 
una fuga de líquido o gas inflamable;

	◦ �Presión de aire extremadamente baja que puede provocar 
una explosión o una fuga de líquido o gas inflamable.

•	 �Evite reemplazar una batería con un tipo incorrecto que pueda 
anular una protección.

•	 �Desechar una batería en el fuego o en un horno caliente o 
aplastarla o cortarla mecánicamente puede provocar una 
explosión.

Cumplimiento con la normativa 
Este teléfono tiene el marcado CE y cumple con los 
estándares de salud, seguridad y medioambientales 
europeos. 

Todas las modificaciones, los cambios y la apertura no autorizada 
del dispositivo provocarán la cancelación de la garantia, y también 
pueden causar la perdida del marcado CE.

Datos técnicos
•	 �Seguridad:  IEC 62368-1
•	 Conectividad inalámbrica:  Bluetooth V5.2

	◦ Banda de frecuencia de radio:  2402–2480 MHz  
	◦ �Máx. potencia de transmisión:  14,12dBm
	◦ Alcance: hasta 30m

•	 NFC:  Pasivo
•	 Memoria USB:  USB 2.0, 1 x tipo A
•	 Battería:  Lithium Polímero 3,8V 770mAh tamaño:902232
•	 Entrada de carga (USB-C):  5V 1A
•	 Tiempo de conversación:  hasta 32 oras
•	 Tiempo de música:  hasta 50 oras
•	 Tiempo en espera:  hasta 89 oras
•	 �Tiempo de carga:  alrededor de 2 oras
•	 Audio

	◦ Potencia de salida nominal del altavoz: 20mW rms
	◦ Respuesta de frecuencia del altavoz: 20 Hz - 20 kHz
	◦ Micrófonos: 2

Eliminación
Este dispositivo está sujeto a la Directriz Europea 
2012/19/EU, y no puede ser eliminado con los residuos 
domésticos generales. Si no sabe dónde puede desechar 
el dispositivo al final de su vida útil, contacte con su muni-

cipio, su proveedor de gestión de residuos local, o su vendedor.

Batería
La batería está sujeto a la Directriz Europea 2006/66/
EC, y no puede ser eliminado con los residuos domé-
sticos generales. Si no sabe dónde puede desechar 

la batería al final de su vida útil, contacte con su municipio, 
su proveedor de gestión de residuos local, o su vendedor. No 
ponga las baterías en el fuego ni en un incinerador. ¡RIESGO DE 
EXPLOSIÓN!

Limpieza
Use un paño antiestática. No utilice agua ni productos de limpieza, 
ya que podrían dañar la superficie o los componentes electróni-
cos del aparato.

Para más información, consulte nuestro Service Hub 
https://service.snom.com -> Headsets.


